
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2. 

 
ON TUESDAY 8 MAY 2018 AT 10.00 AM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
TUESDAY 8 MAY 2018

  PAGE 
 
1   With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held on 

10th April, 2018   
 

3 - 8 

2   Questions to the Area Manager   
 

9 - 12 

3   With reference to a presentation  - Re imagining Dublin One Laneways   
 

 

4   With reference to Part 8 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 - 
Motorway Operation & Control Building, East Wall Road, Dublin 3   
 

13 - 16 

5   With reference to the proposed grant of a licence of Unit G04 of the Markets Area 
Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, No. 1 Green Street, 
Dublin 7.   
 

17 - 20 

6   With reference to a proposed exchange of lands at O'Devaney Gardens, Dublin 7 
with the ESB.   
 

21 - 24 

7   With reference to the Traffic Advisory Group meeting held on 24th April, 2018.   
 

25 - 48 

8   With further reference to a request for a nomination to the North Inner City Drugs 
Task Force   
 

 

9   With reference to Discretionary Funding   
 

 

10   With reference to an update - Public Domain Section   
 

49 - 52 

11   With reference to an update on Housing Matters in the North West and North East 
Inner City   
 

53 - 66 

12   With reference to an update  - North East Inner City Programme   
 

67 - 70 

13   With reference to updates on the following: Central Area Sport, Grangegorman 
Development and Central Area Age Friendly   
 

71 - 82 

14   With reference to Motions to the Area Manager   83 - 84 



 

 
 



1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 10 APRIL 2018 

 
 

 
 
1   With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held 

on 13th March, 2018 
 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
ORDER: Noted. 
 

 

3   With reference to a presentation by Grangegorman Development Agency 
 
ORDER: Presentation noted. 
 

 

a   With reference to the North Inner City Greening Strategy Phase 1 
update  
ORDER: Presentation noted. 
 

 

4   With reference to an update on Constitutional Hill Flats 
 
ORDER: Presentation noted. 
 

 

5   With reference to the proposed Addition of 58 Abbey Street Middle, Dublin 1 
to the Record of Protected Structures in accordance with Section 54 and 55 
of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended). 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

6   With reference to the proposed Addition of 4 Meeting House Lane, Dublin 7 
to the Record of Protected Structures in accordance with Section 54 and 55 
of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended). 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

7   With reference to the proposed disposal of Fee Simple in the property 
known as 3 Ellis Quay, Dublin 7. 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

8   With reference to the minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 27th 
March, 2018. 

 

Page 3



2 
 

 
ORDER: Reports noted. 
 

9   With reference to a request for a nomination to the North Inner City Drugs 
Task Force 
 
ORDER: Item deferred until the next meeting. 
 

 

10   With reference to an update - Public Domain Section 
 
ORDER: Report noted. 
 

 

11   With reference to an update on Housing Matters in the North West and 
North East Inner City 
 
ORDER: Report noted. 
 

 

12   With reference to an update - North East Inner City Programme Office 
 
ORDER: Report noted. 
 

 

13   With reference to updates on the following; Central Area Sport, 
Grangegorman Development and Central Area Age Friendly 
 
ORDER: Reports noted. 
 

 

14   With reference to Motions to the Area Manager 
 

The following Emergency Motion was tabled. 
 
Emergency Motion in the name of Councillors Nial Ring,  Christy Burke, Ray 
McAdam, Gaye Fagan 
 
That this Committee recognises the huge contribution of CLG Na Fianna to our 
neighbouring local communities of Drumcondra, Glasnevin, Mobhí Road etc. and, 
in recognising this contribution, we further request the Area Manager to write to 
the Minister for Transport, Tourism and Sport, Shane Ross, urging him to instruct 
Transport Infrastructure Ireland (TII) to reconsider and abandon the plan to locate 
the proposed Tunnel Boring Machine (TBM) Depot at CLG Na Fianna, Mobhí 
Road, Glasnevin for the period of the building of the Dublin Metrolink. 

 
ORDER: Agreed. Letter to be sent to the Minister for Transport, Tourism and 
Sport. 
 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Christy Burke 
 
That the Central Area Committee considers the de-tenanting of the apartment 
block in Sheriff Street (No. 51 – 52 Sheriff Street) and that discussions take place 
to relocate the crèche in this building. 
ORDER: Report to Councillor. 
  
Motion in the name of Councillor Gary Gannon 
 
That the Central Area Committee considers using the remainder of the Safer 
Cities allocation from the discretionary budget 2017, that was unspent, to improve 
street lighting on the routes into East Wall that are not suitable well lit. 
ORDER: Motion fell. 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 

 

Page 4



3 
 

 
That the City Architect prepare plans for the construction of a mixed-use 
development of housing over retail on the Council owned site at the corner of 
Ryder’s Row and Capel Street. 
ORDER: Motion deferred until next month. 
 

 
 
Councillor Ray McAdam 
Chairperson 
Tuesday 10 April 2018 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ray McAdam (Chairperson)   
Christy Burke Gaye Fagan Nial Ring 
Eilis Ryan   
 
Officers   
   
 
Apologies:    
Janice Boylan Ciaran Cuffe Gary Gannon 
 
Non-Members:    
   
 

Page 5





Motions with Replies 
Central Area Committee Meeting 

10
th

 April, 2018 
 
 

Motion in the name of Councillor Christy Burke 
 
That the Central Area Committee considers the de-tenanting of the apartment block 
in Sheriff Street (No. 51 – 52 Sheriff Street) and that discussions take place to 
relocate the crèche in this building. 
 
Report 
 
The NEIC Area Housing Manager is reviewing the tenancy status at apartment blocks 
in this area to ascertain any potential that might offer sustainable improvements for 
the area. The local crèche is one such project that we are endeavouring to assist in 
sourcing more suitable long term accommodation.  

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Gary Gannon 
 
That the Central Area Committee considers using the remainder of the Safer Cities 
allocation from the discretionary budget 2017, that was unspent, to improve street 
lighting on the routes into East Wall that are not suitable well lit. 

 
Report 
 
This is a matter for the members to agree or otherwise. 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 
That the City Architect prepare plans for the construction of a mixed-use development 
of housing over retail on the Council owned site at the corner of Ryder’s Row and 
Capel Street. 

 
Report 
 
This matter is currently being examined and a report will issue to the Councillor when 
this is complete. 
 

 

Page 7





Question to Chief Executive     Central Area Committee Meeting 
      10

th
 April 2018 

 
 
 
Q1 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q2 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q3 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q4 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q5 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q6 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q7 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q8 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q9 Councillor Nial Ring 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q10 Councillor Nial Ring 
 


[...]
ils supplied) 
 

Q35 Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q36 Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q37 Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q38 Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q39 Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q40 Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 
Q41 Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q42 Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q43 Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 
 
 

 

Page 11





        
To the Members and Chairperson  
Of the Central Area Committee      1

st
 May, 2018 

 
 
 

With reference to Part 8 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 
Motorway Operation & Control Building, East Wall Road 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

The proposed Part 8 development was put on public display from 7th March 2018 for a period of 4 

weeks. Plans and particulars of the scheme were available for inspection and on display in the Civic 

Offices, Wood Quay. 

The closing date for submissions or observations was Wednesday 25
th
 April, 2018.  

 
Sponsoring Dept 
Environment & Engineering Department, Dublin City Council  
 
Proposed Development 
A two storey extension to the existing Tunnel Control Building used for the operation and 
maintenance of the Dublin Port Tunnel which is owned by Dublin City Council and operated by 
Transport Infrastructure Ireland.  
 
The expanded building will house the Motorway Operations Control Centre. The extension footprint is 
approximately 270m2 and it will have a gross floor area of approximately 510m2. 
 
In addition, there will be modifications to the existing internal road layout, park
[...]
ided while 4 standard spaces will be lost to accommodate the 4 disabled spaces to comply with 
development plan standards. The car park will be extended eastwards into the landscaped area to 
provide the shortfall.  
 
Appropriate Assessment  
An Appropriate Assessment (AA) screening, undertaken by Roughan & O’Donovan, was prepared in 
accordance with the requirements of Article 6(3) of the EU Habitats Directive (Directive 92/43/EEC), 
Regulations 42 and 43 of the Nature Regulations, Part XAB of the Planning and Development Acts, 
the relevant case law and the precautionary principle. The screening exercise concluded that the 
project, either individually or in combination with other plans and projects, is not likely to have a 
significant effect on any Natura 2000 site.  
 
Conclusion 
It is considered that the development as proposed accords with the policies and objectives contained 
within the City Development Plan 2016-2022 and with the proper planning and sustainable 
development of the area. Therefore, it is recommended that the proposed development should 
proceed subject to the requirements of the respective Divisions.   
 
It is our intention to bring this Part 8 to the City Council for approval.  

 

 
Karen Kennedy 
Senior Executive Engineer 
.   
  

Page 14



 
 
 

Page 15





Page 17





 
Property Development Department, 

Civic Offices. 
 

 25th  April 2018 
 
To The Chairperson and Members 
 of the Central Area Committee 
 

 

 
With reference to the proposed grant of a licence of Unit G04 of the Markets Area 
Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, No. 1 Green Street, Dublin 7. 

 
MACRO Building Management CLG has recommended that a licence be granted to Safetynet 
Primary Care CLG for Unit G04 which is shown on Map Index SM2018-0166,  at the Markets 
Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, Green Street/North King Street, 
Dublin 7 for a period of 2 years, subject to the following terms and conditions.  
 

1. The 
[...]
                                    Civic Offices 
 
                                         2/5/2018 
To the Chairperson and Members of 
The Central Area Committee 
 
With reference to a proposed exchange of lands at O’Devaney Gardens, Dublin 7 with 
the ESB. 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
The Housing Department are in the process of redeveloping O’Devaney Gardens and in 
order to facilitate the project it is necessary for the Council to exchange lands with the ESB 
for the construction of a new substation and the retirement of an existing one as shown on 
map index number SM-2018-0096. 
 
It is proposed to exchange lands with the ESB subject to the following terms and conditions 
which the Chief Valuer considers fair and reasonable:  
 

1. The ESB shall surrender (without fine or premium) the 150 year lease they hold from 
Dublin City Council in the site, with an area of approximately 62 square metres, 
coloured blue on the map index number SM-2018-0096. 

 
2. The City Council shall transfer to the ESB (without fine or premium), the fee simple 

interest in the site, with an area of approximately 28 square metres, outlined red and 
coloured pink on map index number SM-2018-0096. 

 
3. The City Council shall grant the ESB a right of way over the area coloured yellow on 

map index number SM-2018-0096 for the duration that the substation remains at this 
location. 

 
4. Each party shall bear their own legal costs in the transaction. 

 
5. There shall be no consideration. 

 
The disposal shall be subject to any such covenants and conditions as the Law Agent in his 
discretion shall stipulate. 
 
No agreement enforceable at law is created or intended to be created until an exchange of 
contracts has taken place. 
 
 
  
    
Paul Clegg___________                2/5/2018___ 
Executive Manager                  Date    

Page 21





Page 23





1 

 

Traffic Service Requests,  

Status Report at 15/04/2018  

Centr
[...]
treet 

Dublin 1 

 

 

30th April 2018 

 

To the Chairperson and Members of  

The Central Area Committee. 

 

 

GDA Report – May Area Committee 

A new Central Quad and East Quad is being built on the GDA site. The Central Quad will 
accommodate academic activities and facilities required for a total of ten schools from the College of 
Sciences & Health, College of Engineering & Built Environment and the College of Arts & Tourism. 
The East Quad will accommodate the majority of academic activities and facilities required for the 
College of Arts & Tourism which currently consists of six schools, four of which will be accommodated 
within the East Quad building. The development will span 52,000m2, creating 1600 construction jobs 
over the lifetime of the project. 

The contract for the provision of these buildings has been entered into with Eriugena consortium, 
which includes Macquarie Capital Group Ltd., Irish Construction Company John Sisk & Son 
(Holdings) Ltd., FCC Construction (Ireland) Ltd. and Sodexo Ireland Ltd.   The National Development 
Finance Agency (NDFA), which was responsible for the procurement of the project on behalf of the 
Department of Education and Skills, will also monitor the construction phase. 

 

Brian O’Connell 
Administrative Officer 

Central Area 

 

  

  

Page 81





List of Motions  
8

th
 May, 2018 

 
 

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe (deferred from April meeting) 
 
That the City Architect prepare plans for the construction of a mixed-use development 
of housing over retail on the Council owned site at the corner of Ryder’s Row and 
Capel Street. 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 
That the new road beside the 3Arena be named Molly Nugent Road after the Nugent 
family who lived at Seaview House, positioned at the junction of Seaview Avenue and 
East Wall, and whose portrait was sketched by Countess Markievicz. 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Christy Burke 
 
That the Central Area Committee calls on the Revenue Commissioners/Tax Office  to 
open late, maybe Thursday night, to allow workers who pay taxes, who are unable to 
take time off work Monday to Friday, to call into the tax office to put their tax affairs in 
order. 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 
That the Members of this Committee fully support the following proposals for the 
celebration of the centenary of the sitting of First Dáil on 21st January 1919, as put 
forward by The First Dáil Commemoration Committee of the 1916-1921 Club. The 
proposal/recommendations include the following: 

  
•        That the Irish language as First Language of the State should have prominence 
as was the case in 1919. 
 
•        The Centenary Year should feature Debate/Discussions on “the Dáil then - the 
Dáil today” , on leading figures of the time and to include discussion on the role of the 
1916 women in the suffrage movement, the 1918 General Election and the First Dáil. 
 
•        The Centenary Programme should include a photographic record, film archive 
display and exhibition of copy historic documents such as The Declaration of 
Independence, Message to the Free Nations of The World and The Democratic 
Programme of The First Dáil.  
 
•        A large photo of the members of The First Dáil should be displayed outside The 
Mansion House and Leinster House during Centenary Year.  
 
•        Recognising that the national broadcaster, RTE, will have a central role to play 
it is recommended that TV and Radio Programmes should be centred on three 
themes:  Election 1918, The First Dáil and the commencement of the War of 
independence. 
 
•        The significance of the First Dáil should be brought to schools nationwide in a 
similar way in which the 1916 Easter Rising became a focal point for schoolchildren. 
A presentation to schools of copies of the historic documents of the time (i.e. The 
Declaration of Independence, Message to the Free Nations of The World and The 
Democratic Programme of The First Dáil) should be considered. 
 
•        Finally, the importance of this occasion warrants the announcement of a 
National holiday, ‘Independence Day’ on 21st January 2019 to appropriately mark the 
Centenary of the sitting of the First Dáil, as recently proposed in Seanad Éireann.  

Page 83



 
Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 
That this Committee, having regard to the deferral of Report No. 79/2018 at the April 
City Council meeting (Proposed Public Realm Improvement Works to Cathedral 
Street and Sackville Place, Dublin 1, Report No. 79/2018), agrees that, given the 
issues raised by disabled and visually impaired persons are not to be properly 
addressed and/or agreed with their representative bodies, the Report will not be 
supported by the members if resubmitted to either the CAC or full City Council. 
 
Furthermore, this Committee notes that while the report accepts “that the absence of 
a height delineation can result in confusion and disorientation” the solution proposed 
is that “differentiation in the colour of the paving can be considered”, implying that 
either blind people or guide dogs can recognise and differentiate between colours! 
 
 

Page 84


	Agenda
	1 With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held on 10th April, 2018
	Motions with Replies April 18

	2 Questions to the Area Manager
	4 With reference to Part 8 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 - Motorway Operation & Control Building, East Wall Road, Dublin 3
	5 With reference to the proposed grant of a licence of Unit G04 of the Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, No. 1 Green Street, Dublin 7.
	Disposal Licence MACRO Safetynet Primary Care 120418

	6 With reference to a proposed exchange of lands at O'Devaney Gardens, Dublin 7 with the ESB.
	May - O'Devaney Gardens - ESB Map

	7 With reference to the Traffic Advisory Group meeting held on 24th April, 2018.
	CntrlMay18AreaAgendaFinal

	10 With reference to an update - Public Domain Section
	11 With reference to an update on Housing Matters in the North West and North East Inner City
	12 With reference to an update  - North East Inner City Programme
	13 With reference to updates on the following: Central Area Sport, Grangegorman Development and Central Area Age Friendly
	CAC Sports Report 08 MAY 2018
	GDA_report_May_ 2018

	14 With reference to Motions to the Area Manager



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 8 MAY 2018 

 
 

 
 
1   With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held 

on 10th April, 2018 
 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
ORDER: Noted. 
 

 

3   With reference to a presentation  - Re imagining Dublin One Laneways 
 
ORDER: Presentation noted. 
 

 

4   With reference to Part 8 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 
- Motorway Operation & Control Building, East Wall Road, Dublin 3 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to City Council.   
 

 

5   With reference to the proposed grant of a licence of Unit G04 of the Markets 
Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, No. 1 Green 
Street, Dublin 7. 
 
ORDER: Agreed. Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

6   With reference to a proposed exchange of lands at O'Devaney Gardens, 
Dublin 7 with the ESB. 
 
ORDER: Agreed. Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

7   With reference to the Traffic Advisory Group meeting held on 24th April, 
2018. 
 
ORDER: Reports noted. 
 

 

8   With further reference to a request for a nomination to the North Inner City 
Drugs Task Force 
 
ORDER : Members requested that the North Inner City Drugs Task Force be 
invited to the next meeting. 
 

 



2 
 

9   With reference to Discretionary Funding 
 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 

 

10   With reference to an update - Public Domain Section 
 
ORDER: Report noted. 
 

 

11   With reference to an update on Housing Matters in the North West and 
North East Inner City 
 
ORDER: Reports noted.   
 

 

12   With reference to an update  - North East Inner City Programme 
 
ORDER: Report noted. 
 

 

13   With reference to updates on the following: Central Area Sport, 
Grangegorman Development and Central Area Age Friendly 
 
ORDER: Reports noted. 
 

 

14   With reference to Motions to the Area Manager 
 

Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe (deferred from April meeting) 
 
That the City Architect prepare plans for the construction of a mixed-use 
development of housing over retail on the Council owned site at the corner of 
Ryder’s Row and Capel Street. 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 
That the new road beside the 3Arena be named Molly Nugent Road after the 
Nugent family who lived at Seaview House, positioned at the junction of Seaview 
Avenue and East Wall, and whose portrait was sketched by Countess Markievicz. 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Christy Burke 
 
That the Central Area Committee calls on the Revenue Commissioners/Tax Office  
to open late, maybe Thursday night, to allow workers who pay taxes, who are 
unable to take time off work Monday to Friday, to call into the tax office to put their 
tax affairs in order. 
ORDER: Agreed. Letter to be sent to the Revenue Commissioners. 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 
That the Members of this Committee fully support the following proposals for the 
celebration of the centenary of the sitting of First Dáil on 21st January 1919, as 
put forward by The First Dáil Commemoration Committee of the 1916-1921 Club. 
The proposal/recommendations include the following: 

  
•        That the Irish language as First Language of the State should have 
prominence as was the case in 1919. 
 
•        The Centenary Year should feature Debate/Discussions on “the Dáil then - 
the Dáil today” , on leading figures of the time and to include discussion on the 
role of the 1916 women in the suffrage movement, the 1918 General Election and 
the First Dáil. 

 



3 
 

 
•        The Centenary Programme should include a photographic record, film 
archive display and exhibition of copy historic documents such as The Declaration 
of Independence, Message to the Free Nations of The World and The Democratic 
Programme of The First Dáil.  
 
•        A large photo of the members of The First Dáil should be displayed outside 
The Mansion House and Leinster House during Centenary Year.  
 
•        Recognising that the national broadcaster, RTE, will have a central role to 
play it is recommended that TV and Radio Programmes should be centred on 
three themes:  Election 1918, The First Dáil and the commencement of the War of 
independence. 
 
•        The significance of the First Dáil should be brought to schools nationwide in 
a similar way in which the 1916 Easter Rising became a focal point for 
schoolchildren. A presentation to schools of copies of the historic documents of 
the time (i.e. The Declaration of Independence, Message to the Free Nations of 
The World and The Democratic Programme of The First Dáil) should be 
considered. 
 
•        Finally, the importance of this occasion warrants the announcement of a 
National holiday, ‘Independence Day’ on 21st January 2019 to appropriately mark 
the Centenary of the sitting of the First Dáil, as recently proposed in Seanad 
Éireann.  
ORDER: Agreed.  
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 
That this Committee, having regard to the deferral of Report No. 79/2018 at the 
April City Council meeting (Proposed Public Realm Improvement Works to 
Cathedral Street and Sackville Place, Dublin 1, Report No. 79/2018), agrees that, 
given the issues raised by disabled and visually impaired persons are not to be 
properly addressed and/or agreed with their representative bodies, the Report will 
not be supported by the members if resubmitted to either the CAC or full City 
Council. 
 
Furthermore, this Committee notes that while the report accepts “that the absence 
of a height delineation can result in confusion and disorientation” the solution 
proposed is that “differentiation in the colour of the paving can be considered”, 
implying that either blind people or guide dogs can recognise and differentiate 
between colours! 
ORDER: Motion withdrawn. 
 

 
 
Councillor Ray McAdam 
Chairperson 
Tuesday 8 May 2018 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ray McAdam (Chairperson)   
Janice Boylan Christy Burke Ciaran Cuffe 
Gaye Fagan Gary Gannon Nial Ring 
Eilis Ryan   
 
Officers   



4 
 

   
 
Apologies:    
   
 
Non-Members:    
   
 


